Tillamook County DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
BUILDING, PLANNING & ON-SITE SANITATION SECTIONS

1510 — B Third Street
Tillamook, Oregon 97141
www tillamook.or.us
Building (503) 842-3407
Planning (503) 842-3408
Sanitation (503) 842-3409
FAX (503) 842-1819

Toll Free 1(800) 488-8280

Land of Cheese, Trees and Ocean Breeze

NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW
PARTITION REQUEST #851-23-000119-PLNG:
CLOUD & RICE

NOTICE TO MORTGAGEE, LIENHOLDER, VENDOR OR SELLER:
ORS 215 REQUIRES THAT IF YOU RECEIVE THIS NOTICE,
IT MUST BE PROMPTLY FORWARDED TO THE PURCHASER

Date of Notice: May 22, 2023
Notice is hereby given that the Tillamook County Department of Community Development is considering the following:

#851-23-000119-PLNG: A partition request to create two (2) residential parcels. Located within the Community of Beaver,
via R.O. Richards Road, a county-maintained road. The subject property is designated as Tax Lot 502 of Section 29CA,
Township 3 South, Range 09 West of the Willamette Meridian, Tillamook County Oregon. The subject property is zoned
Community Single Family Residential (CSFR). The property owner is Raymond & Vennie Cloud. The applicant is Michael
Rice, PLS.

Written comments received by the Department of Community Development prior to 4:00p.m. on June 5, 2023, will be
considered in rendering a decision. Comments should address the attached criteria upon which the Department must base
its decision. Notice of the application, a map of the subject area, and the applicable criteria are being mailed to all property
owners within 250 feet of the exterior boundaries of the subject property for which an application has been made and other
appropriate agencies at least 14 days prior to this Department rendering a decision on the request. The decision will be
rendered no sooner than June 6, 2023,

A copy of the application, along with a map of the request area and the applicable criteria for review are available for
inspection on the Tillamook County Department of Community Development website:
www.co.tillamook.or.us/commdev/landuseapps and is also available for inspection at the Department of Community
Development office located at 1510-B Third Street, Tillamook, Oregon 97141.

If you have any questions about this application, please call the Department of Community Development at 503-842-3408
x 3412 or arimoldi@co.tillamook.or.us.

—
Sincerely, /)

/ﬁ”fﬁ%f‘: (

Angela Rimoldi, Planning Permit Technician
Sarah Absher, CFM, Director

Enc. Applicable Ordinance Criteria
Vicinity, Assessor and Zoning Maps

Partition #851-23-000119-PLNG / Cloud & Rice 1



REVIEW CRITERIA

TILLAMOOK COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE

SECTION 3.011: COMMUNITY SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL ZONE (CSFR)
(4) STANDARDS: Land divisions and development in the CSFR zone shall conform to the following standards,
unless more restrictive supplemental regulations apply:
(a) The minimum lot size is 20,000 for permitted uses.
(b) The minimum ot width and depth shall both be 100 feet.
(c¢) The minimum front yard shall be 20 feet.
(d) The minimum side yard shall be 5 feet; on the street side of a corner lot, it shall be no less than 15 feet.
(e) The minimum rear yard shall be 20 feet; on a corner lot, it shall be no less than 5 feet.

TILLAMOOK COUNTY LAND DIVISION ORDINANCE

SECTION (70: PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL CRITERIA

(1) Approval Criteria. The Approval Authority (Director for partitions and Planning Commission for subdivisions) may
approve, approve with conditions or deny a preliminary plat. The Approval Authority decision shall be based on findings
of compliance with all of the following approval criteria:

(a) The land division application shall conform to the requirements of this ordinance;

(b) All proposed lots, blocks, and proposed land uses shall conform to the applicable provisions of the Land Use
Ordinance — Article 3 Zone Regulations and the standards in Section 150 of this ordinance;

(c) Access to individual lots, and public improvements necessary to serve the development, including but not limited
to water, sewer and streets, shall conform to the standards in Sections 150 and 160 of this ordinance;

(d) The proposed plat name is not already recorded for another subdivision, does not bear a name similar to or
pronounced the same as the name of any other subdivision within the County, unless the land platted is contiguous
to and platted by the same party that platted the subdivision bearing that name or unless the party files and records
the consent of the party that platted the contiguous subdivision bearing that name;

(e) The proposed streets, utilities, and surface water drainage facilities conform to Tillamook County’s adopted master
plans and applicable engineering standards and, within Unincorporated Community Boundaries, allow for
transitions to existing and potential future development on adjacent lands. The preliminary plat shall identify all
proposed public improvements and dedications;

(f) All proposed private common areas and improvements, if any, are identified on the preliminary plat and
maintenance of such areas is assured through appropriate legal instrument;

(g) Provisions for access to and maintenance of off-right-of-way drainage, if any;

(h) Evidence that any required State and Federal permits, as applicable, have been obtained or can reasonably be
obtained prior to development; and

(i) Evidence that improvements or conditions required by the road authority, Tillamook County, special districts,
utilities, and/or other service providers, as applicable to the project, have been or can be met, including but not
limited to:

(i) Water Department/Utility District Letter which states that the partition or subdivision is either entirely excluded
from the district or is included within the district for purposes of receiving services and subjecting the partition
or subdivision to the fees and other charges of the district.

(ii) Subsurface sewage permit(s} or site evaluation approval(s) from the appropriate agency.

Partition #851-23-000119-PLNG / Cloud & Rice 2
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www.co.tillamook.or.us

Applicant O (Check Box if Same as Property Owner)
Phone: (503) 801-7901

Name: Michael Rice, PLS

LAND DIVISION APPLICATION

Tillamook County Department of Community Development
1510-B Third Street. Tillamook, OR 97141 /

Tel: 503-842-3408  Fax: 503-842-1819

___OFFICE USE ONLY.

Date oA
Gl

19

APR 1 4 20/

| BY: CGMW .......

Address: P.0. Box 521

CApproved [IDenied

City: Tillamook State: OR Zip: 97141 Received by: £
Email: ricesurveying@outlook.com Receipt #:

Fees: |, [pd.o®
Property Owner Permit No.

Name: Raymond L & Vennie M Cloud phone: (503) 354-4336

Address: 20340 Blaine Road

851-27 - 19 pinG

City: Beaver State: OR Zip: 97108

Email:

Location:

Site Address: 20340 R.O. Richards Road

Map Number: 3s ow 29CA #502
Township Range Section Tax Lot(s)

Land Division Type:

& PRELIMINARY PLAT (LDO 060(1)(B))

[J For subdivisions, the proposed name.

= Date, north arrow, scale of drawing.

= Location of the development
sufficient to development sufficient to
define its location, boundaries, and a
legal description of the site.

B Existing streets with names, right-of-
way, pavement widths, access points.

= Width, location and purpose of
existing easements

= The location and present use of all
structures, and indication of any that
will remain after platting.

= Location and identity of all utilities on
and abutting the site. If water mains
and sewers are not on site, show
distance to the nearest one and how
they will be brought to standards

[ Location of all existing subsurface
sewerage systems, including
drainfields and associated easements

= partition (Two or Three Lots, Type II)
[ Preliminary Plat (Pages 1-2)

[OSubdivision (Four or More Lots, Type IlI)
[ Final Plat (Page 3)

General Information

[ Parcel zoning and overlays

== Title Block

B Clear identification of the drawing as
“Preliminary Plat” and date of preparation

B Name and addresses of owner(s),
developer, and engineer or surveyor

Existing Conditions

[J Ground elevations shown by
contour lines at 2-foot vertical
interval. Such ground elevations
shall be related to some established
benchmark or other datum
approved by the County Surveyor

[J The location and elevation of the
closest benchmark(s) within or
adjacent to the site

= Natural features such as drainage
ways, rock outcroppings, aquifer
recharge areas, wetlands, marshes,
beaches, dunes and tide flats

[ For any plat that is 5 acres or larger,
the Base Flood Elevation, per FEMA
Flood Insurance Rate Maps

[] Fifteen (15) legible “to
scale” hard copies
(] One digital copy

[0 Other information:

rLand Division Permit Application

Rev. 9/11/15




= Proposed lots, streets, tracts,

open space and park land (if any);
location, names, right-of-way
dimensions, approximate radius of
street curves; and approximate
finished street center line grades.
All streets and tracts that are
being held for private use and all
reservations and restrictions
relating to private tracts identified
Location, width and purpose of all
proposed easements

Proposed deed restrictions, if any,
in outline form

Approximate dimensions, area
calculation (in square feet), and
identification numbers for all
proposed lots and tracts

|

a

Proposed Development
Proposed uses of the property,
including all areas proposed to be
dedicated as public right-of-way
or reserved as open space
On slopes exceeding an average
grade of 10%, as shown on a
submitted topographic survey, the
preliminary location of
development on lots
demonstrating that future
development can meet minimum
required setbacks and applicable
engineering design standards
Preliminary utility plans for sewer,
water and storm drainage when
these utilities are to be provided

[J The approximate location and

identity of other utilities, including
the locations of street lighting
fixtures, as applicable

Evidence of compliance with
applicable overlay zones, including
but not limited to the Flood
Hazard Overlay (FH) zone
Evidence of contact with the
applicable road authority for
proposed new street connections
Certificates or letters from utility
companies or districts stating that
they are capable of providing
service to the proposed
development

Additional Information Required for Subdivisions

due to local geologic conditions

requirements can be met

Approximate center line profiles of streets, including
extensions for a reasonable distance beyond the limits
of the proposed Subdivision, showing the proposed

1 Preliminary street layout of undivided portion of lot
[ Special studies of areas which appear to be hazardous

] Where the plat includes natural features subject to the
conditions or requirements contained in the County's
Land Use Ordinance, materials shall be provided to
demonstrate that those conditions and/or

] Profiles of proposed drainage ways
[J In areas subject to flooding, materials shall be

submitted to demonstrate that the requirements of

the Flood Hazard Overlay (FHO) zone of the County's
Land Use Ordinance will be met

OJ If lot areas are to be graded, a plan showing the
nature of cuts and fills, and information on the

character of the soil

finished grades and the nature and extent of

construction

] Proposed method of financing the construction of
common improvements such as street, drainage
ways, sewer lines and water supply lines

! Land Division Permit Application

Rev. 9/11/15




O FINAL PLAT (LDO 090{1))

[] Date, scale, north arrow, legend, highways, and Certificates:
railroads contiguous to the plat perimeter [ Title interest & consent [ Water
[0 Description of the plat perimeter [ Dedication for publicuse [ Public Warks

O The names and signatures of all interest holdersin [ Engineering/Survey
the land being platted, and the surveyor

0 Monuments of existing surveys identified, related {1 Additional Information:
to the plat by distances and bearings, and
referenced to a document of record

[ Exact location and width of all streets, pedestrian
ways, easements, and any other rights-of-way

1] Easements shall be denoted by fine dotted lines,
and clearly identified as to their purpose

[ Provisions for access to and maintenance of off-
right-of-way drainage

[T Block and lot boundary lines, their bearings and
lengths

[ Block numbers

O Lot numbers

[1 The area, to the nearest hundredth of an acre, of
each lot which is larger than one acre

L3 Identification of land parcels to be dedicated for
any purpose, public or private, so as to be
distinguishable from lots intended for sale

Authorization

This permit application does not assure permit approval. The applicant and/or property owner shall be
responsible for obtaining any other necessary federal, state, and local permits. Within two (2) years of final
review and approval, all final plats for land divisions shall be filed and recorded with the County Clerk,
except as required otherwise for the filing of a plat to lawfully establish an unlawfully created unit of land.
The applicant verifies that the information submitted is complete, accurate, and consistent with other
information submitted with this application.

WJ\J\ : CJ»WQ 4 )\ |23

mpeny Qwner (*Required} Date
L
W@z % 4/16 /23
Appficant Sighature 7 Date 7

| Land Division Permit Application Rev. 9/11/15
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EPARTMENT OF COMM DEVELOPMENT
_ mmm%a-m%"%mnsm

pare: OS5~ /0 - 22725

TO: Tillamook Ceounty One-~Stop Pezrait Counter

PO ¢ Beeyer wiatel DiStrict

RE: m@ Avaslability (CIRCLE)
Desr Sir: i o

I cenfira that sewgr/weter is sveileble'to the following lot(s)
within our districe: T S0 R O SEC_2 C/ A TLe

According to our rmdm the legsl owner is ,,gg'zmgggd C.{gL/d
CaSC RooSE < n Precesc of Pulcpact
CONNENTS: '

This letter shall not crests s liability on the part of Tillsmcok

County, or by an officer, or employee thereof, for the services
doscribed abeve.

" Signature of Authorized Representative

AN e [~
Title
33 - Fa/-2335
Phone @#
ce!’ Property Ovner

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER RECEIVEL

MAY 1 0 2023

...........................

Laod of Chesss, Tives and Ocesn Bresre Buliding (503) 862-3407



THIS SPACE RESERVED FOR RECORDER'S USE {

Ak

Tilamook County, Orego

11/13/2008 11:16:17 Aff " 2006-009863
DEED-DWARR

$15.00 $11.00 $10.00 - Total = $36.00

After recording return to:

Raymond L. Cloud and Vennie M. - , m mm mm m "m ,m, m

Cloud 000533832006000986

20340 Blaine Rd. | hereby certity that the within 2003001

Beaver, OR 97108 instrument was recelvad for record and
recorded I the County of Tilamook,

Until a change is requested all tax statements Sate of Oregon.

shall be sent to the following address: Tassi O'Nell, Tiilamook County Cierk

Raymond L. Cloud and Vennie M.

Cloud

20340 Blaine Rd.

Beaver, OR 97108

File No.: 7051-924744 (KMG)
Date:  November 08, 2006

STATUTORY SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

D. Howard Fitch and Wallace Harold Fitch, Grantor, conveys and specially warrants to Raymond L.
Cloud and Vennie M. Cloud, as tenants by the entirety, Grantee, the following described real
property free of encumbrances created or suffered by the Grantor except as specifically set forth herein:

See Legal Description attached hereto as Exhibit A and by this reference incorporated herein.

This property is free from liens and encumbrances, EXCEPT:

1. Covenants, conditions, restrictions and/or easements, if any, affecting title, which may appear in
the public record, inciuding those shown on any recorded plat or survey.

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD
INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 197.352. THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT
ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND
USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON
ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY
PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY APPROVED USES AND TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS
AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930 AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE
RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 197.352.

The true consideration for this conveyance is $This deed is given in fulfillment of that certain
Contract of Sale recorded on December 16, 1987 in Book 312, at Page 977 Tillamook County
Records, and Re-Recorded on February 15, 1988 in Book 313, at Page 910 Tillamook County
Records,

Page 1of 3



APN: 214119 Statutory Warranty Deed File No.: 7051-924744 (KMG)

- continued Date: 11/08/2006
Dated this qm day of N WEMBELL ,20C V_
O Howag b ‘T‘@ é\/\ (v)/l///:)&? (y/i/‘f// K%//
D. Howard Fitch Wallace Harold Fitch
STATE OF  Oregon )
)ss.
County of —T#]/ﬂﬂoyt )

Rl

1/
This instrument was acknowledged before me on this CI . dayof N \n\/bNBL’V

" by D Hand Fltd' soce; | Uj(/ g( -

KM GUEHIN
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON

COMMIBBION NO, 388319 Notary Public for Oregon

My commission expires: | - & - ¥ C7

STATEOF  Oregon )
)ss.
County of 7, 1l.moa/— )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on thus(’I day of N \}\/CM‘@ ‘jﬁ. 20 O o

by Wallace Fitch. !
i —
e g ’

Notary Public for Oregon
My commission expires: |~ (o - 0‘)

Page 20of 3



APN: 214119 Statutory Warranty Deed File No.: 7051-924744 (KMG)
- continued Date: 1170872006

EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

Beginning at the Southwest corner of the Northeast quarter of the Southwest quarter of Section 29,
Township 3 South, Range 9 West of the Willamette Meridian, in Tillamook County, Oregon; thence North
0°52" West 150.53 feet along the one sixteenth line of said section to the true point of beginning of the
tract herein described; thence continuing North 0°52" West 176.58 feet; thence South 61°50’ East to the
West bank of the Big Nestucca River; thence Southwesterly along said river to a point South 61° 50° East
of the point of beginning; thence North 61° 50" West to the point of beginning. EXCEPTING the
easement, to the Trustees of the United Brethren Church, as a cemetery road, by deed recorded
December 14, 1903, in Book 1, page 95, Tillamook County Roads; EXCEPTING FURTHER any portions
lying in the County Road, in Tillamook County, Oregon.

Page 30of 3



EXHIBIT "A®

A 25 foot wide non-exclusive accass sasemesnt and water line eassment,
consistent with Major Partition approvad Decenmber 7, 1983, by Vig Aftolter,
Tillamook County Planning Director, which im situated in ths Southwest quarter
of Section 29, ‘Township 3 South, Range 9 West of tha Willawette Meridian, in
Tillamook County, Oregon, mors particularly described as follows:

Beginning at an iron pipe on the East line of the United Bretharen ‘Cematery,

. said iron pipe being §50.21 feat North and 122.17 feet East from the. Southwest

corner of the Northsast quarter of tha Southwest quarter of Section 29,
Township 3 Scuth, Range 5 West, Willswette Meridian, said Bouthwest -1f16th
corner baing mirked by a Tillsmook County Braws Cap; thence North -0 52' West
164.23 fast to an iron pips; thance Morth 78 0%' 40* Eagt 70,'66 Lant to an
iron rod; thence South 0* 52' Rast 50.00 feet to the TRUE POINT OF NEGIWNING
of a 25 foot wide access and water line eassment, sald. sasement being 12.5
fest on either side of the following described centerline; thence South 89
O8' West 17.04 feet; thence South 0* 52 Fast 48.49 .E“I:l thence South 13 o8
31" East 81.82 feet; thence South 15* 06' 29 West R/60.67 feet; thence Soiith
34° 12' 54" West 152.51 feer; thance South 18 ¢9' 20° Meat 50.12 Feat;j thence
South 9* 24' 35" West 121.35% fest; thence South 25* 25' S Negt 54.43 faat; .
thence South 51° 43t 57% Wast 121.18 fest; thence South §4* 20' Jg» Nast . 79.23
fest; thince Soutl. 6% 25' 00" Mest 125.60 fest; thance North 76* 09' 13% Nemgt
94.26 feat; thence North 68% 44' 13" West 78.50 fest; thence MNorth 78° a1' 23n
Wast 58.44 feat; thence North $8* 24' 03" West S3.14 fest; thence South so*
23' 14" West 110 feet, mors or less, to a point on the Easterly right-of -way

. line of Seaver-slaine County Road, said point being the terminus of said
-aassment ’ . ‘

98372180

1 lmbz certify that the within instraset
received fnrf’mm and mnmuin the w
County of Tillaneak, State of Draga.

Ave. 17 2 58 PN Y94

BOOK 359 PRAGE 482
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! :.‘f:u}:' :
| —~ g INDEXE: -
| N e e e e e R v ;
| AFTER RECORDING RETURN T0: |
| FIRST gnsnlcan TITLE _ oo 3 e sz 5
| ~B0Z MAIN STRE : : |
| TILLAMOOK OR §¥141 .
i 10T

EASEMENT AGREEMENT . ﬁ

Cathy Jean Jordan, James D. McKillip, Kathleen M. McKillip, Leri K. :
Woods, Wayne E. Woods, D. Howard PFitch, Wallace Haxcld Fitch, |

Raymond L. Cloud, Edythe M. Patite, and Ella Woods,
- | _ Grantors, L ' o

aljd

Cathy Jean Jordan, James D. McKillip, Xathleen M. Mckillip, iori X, |
Woods, Wayne E, Woods, D. Howard Fitch, Wallace Harold Ritch,

Raymond L. Cloud, Bdythe M. Petite, and Ella Woods, .

Grantass. _

. Whereas, this agresment is intended to provide ro“eqrd-;i,_lcgnl. '
-access for all parties who own property adjacent to t;hq:_\-,i:ti.-‘h‘t: Ing ,
xoadway which lies within the boundaries of the right-of-way
described in Exhibit A. ' ' )

. Whaxeas, the existing road currently provides actess to Ele.
parties’ respective propsrties and yuns across portions of ail =~ '/
parties’ properties; and’ ' e Lo e

. Wheress, the parties have agresd to grant the ﬁici--iry_' -
sasement rights to provide for continued use of the entire road by
all parties; ard ' o .

: Hhofin._ sach party has the unrestricted right to graij:l: an | o
eamement across his or her respective section of the right-of-way |
described 'in Exhibit A, , ' S R

4 | ' ~ Now, thexafore, in consideration of the mutual grant of
4 easament, the parties agrees as follows: -

1. Cathy Jean Jordan hereby grants James D, McKillip,
Kathleen M, McKillip, Lori K. Woods, Wayne E. Woods, D. Howard
- Fitch, Wallace Harold Fitch, Raymond L, Cloud, Rdythe M. Petite, "
i and Ella Woods, or their successors or assigne, an ssassment for =

i,,. purposes of ingress and egress across the section of right-of-way

demcribed in Exhibit A which crosses the following described real
‘property: o Co

1 Commencing at an iron pipe on the Rast line of

the United Brethren Cemetery, said iron pipe
being 6€50.21 feat North and 122.17 feat East
from the Southwemt corner of the Northeast
quarter of the Southwest quarter of Sectlon
29, Township 3 South, Rangs 9 West of Cthe
Willamatte Meridian and said one-sixteenth -
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corner being marked by a Tiilamcok County
Brass Cap; thence following the Bast line of
said Cemetery South 0°52’ Bast 114.37 feat to
an iron rod; thence South 6§1°50' East 296.93
feet to an iron rod; thence North 33*12713"
East 388.50 feet to an iron rod; thence North
: 43467 04" Eamt 188.52 feet to an iron rod and
) the true point of baginning; thence gouth
569527 15" Weat 648.23 fast to an iron rod;
thence North 61°50' West 70.40 feet to an iron .
rod on the East line of said Cemetery; thence
North 052’ West 278,60 fest to an iron pipe
at the Northeast corner of said Cemetery;
thence South B89°* 08’ West 13%.46 feet to an
iron rod at the Northwest corner of said
Cemetery; thence North 1#23'38* Wast 516.60
fest to an iron pipe at the. Center-West ohe-
mixteenth corner of sald Section 29; thence
following the Rast-West centerline of said
gection 29, North 8a¢15'10" East 9350 feaet,
more or less, to the Wast bank of the 3ig
Nestucca River; thence following sald West
bank in a Scutherly direction to a point that
‘bears South 73¢33/28" Bast from the trus point
of beginning; thence North 7333728 Wast
 211.71 feat, mors or less, to the true point
‘of beginning. _ , T
LESS the following dencribad tract; Baginning
at an irxon pipe on the Bast line of the United
Brethren Cemateéry, said iron pipe being 650.21
feet North and 123.17 feat East from the
gouthwest corner of the Northeast quarter of
t¢he Southwest quarter of Section 29, Tewnship
3 South, Range 9 West, ‘of the Willamette
Meridian and said one-sixteenth corner being
marked by & Tillamook County Brasas Cap; thence
North 0°52' Wast 164.23 feet to an iron pipe;
thence North 78°09'40* East 70.66 feat to an
iron rod and the true point of beginning;
thence North 89°08’ East 100 feet to an iron
rod; thence South 0°52' East 100 fest tOo an
jron rod; thence South 89°08° Wast 100 feat to
an iron rod; thence North 0°52' Weat 100 feat
to the true point of beginning.
TOGETHER WITH easement for powerlins,
jipcluding the terma and provisions thereof,
dimclosed by desd recorded July 20, 1983 in
Bock 288, page 173, Ti1lamook County Recoxds.

2. James D. McKillip and Kathleen M. In!t'.'lt:l..fl.l:l.p= hereby grant
cathy Jean Jordan, Lorl X. Woods, Wayne E. Woods, D. Howard Fitch,
Wallace Harold Pitch, Raymond L. Cloud, Edythe M, Pstite, and Ella
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Woods, or their successors or assigns, an eamement for purposes of
“ingress and egress across the section of right-of-way described in
Exhibit A which crosses the following described real property:

Beginning at the Southwest corner of the
Northwest quartexr of the Southwast quarter of
Bection 29, Township 3 South Range 9 Wamst of
the Willamstte Meridian in Tillamook County,
Oregon, sald point baing a spike in the center
line of the County Road #M-18; thence North
89°33' Rast 635.01 fest to the trus point of
beginning of the tract herein described;
‘thence North 89933’ East 658,59 feer to the
Scutheast corner of the Northwést guarter of
the Southwest quarter of section 29; wsaid
point being marked by an iron pipe; thence -
North 0*53’ West along the East boundary .of
“maid Norbhwest quarter of the Scuthwest
quarter 168.5 fest; thence South 85*33' West
parallel to the South boundary of the herein
describad tract, 658.59 fest to a polit North
‘0*52' Wast of the point of beginning; thence
South 0°52' East 168.5 fest to the point of
beginning, LRSS that portion in the County
Road right of way, being all in Tillamoock
County, Oresgon. T e

3. Lori K. Woods and Wayne E. Woods hcrlbfr grant Cathy Jean
Jordan, James D. McKillip, Kathlsen M. Mckillip, D. Howard Pivch,
Wallace Harold Fitch, Raymond L. Cloud, Rdythe M. Petite, and Ella

Woods, or their successsors or assigne, an easemnent for purposes of
ingress and sgress across the section of right-of-way described in

Exhibit A ‘'which crosses the following described real property:

Beginning at the Southwest corner of the
Noxrtheast quarter of the Southwest quarter of
Section 29, Township 3 South, Range 3 West of
the Willamette Meridian, in Tillamock County,
Oregon; thenca North 0°52' West 314.92 feat
along the 1/16th line of said Section to the
TRUE POINT OF REGINNING of the tract herein
described; thence continuing North 0°53' Kast
along said 1/16th line to the Southwast corner
of that tract convayad to the Trustees of the
United Brethren Church, as a cemetery, by deed
recorded Decamber 14, 1903, in Book 1, Page
$5, Tillamook County Records; thence North
B9°08’ Rast 132 faeet to the Southeast corner
of said cemetery tract; thence Noxth 0*52'
West along the West line of sald cemetery
tract to the SHoutherly line of that tract
conveyed to Robart O. Stewart, at ux, recorded
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August 30, 1963 in Boock 187, Page 585,
Tillamook County Records; thence South 61°50¢
East along said Stewart South line to the Wast
bank of the Big Nestucca River; thence
8Bouthwesterly along said river to a point
South 61*50‘ East of the point of beginning;
thence MNorth 61°50' West to the POINT OF :
i BEGINNING. EXCEPTING . THEREFROM any portion _ : !
- lying within the County Road, S :

4. D. Howard Fitch, Wallace darold Fitch, and Raymond L.
Cloud hereby grant Cathy Jean Jordan, James D, McKillip, Kathleen
- M. McKillip, Lori K. Woods, Wayne E. Woods, Edythe M, Petite, and
‘ Ella Woods, or their successors or assigns, an wsassment for
S purposes of ingress and egress across the section of right-of-way
described in Exhibit A which crosses the following described real
- pPropexrtcy: ‘ : R o i

Beginning at the ~-Southwest corner of the
' Northeast quarter of the Southwast quarter of . . ;
Section 29, Township 3 Bouth, Rangs 9 West of :
the Willamette Meridian, in Tillamook County, ‘ ;
Oregon; thence North 0°52¢ Weat 150,53 faat : C !
along the one-sixteenth line of maid section ‘
,‘ to the point of beginning of the tract herein - T
i : described; thance continuing North 0°52¢ West - S
‘ '164.39 fest; thence South 61°50' East to the L
- Weat bank of the Big Nestucca River; thence '
Southwesterly along said river to a point
South 61°50’ East of the point of baginning, : Ce
. thence North 61°50‘ West to the point of : o
; ~baginning. EXCEPTING the easement to the e
' ' 'Trustees of the United Brethren Church, as & c
cemetery road, by desed recorded December 14, . ]
1503 in Bock 1, page 95, Tillamook County o
Records; RXCEPTING FURTHER any portions lying =
in the County Road in Tillamocok County, "
Oregon. . ;

5. Edythe M. Patite hereby grants Cathy Jean Jordan, James D, ;

‘ McKillip, Kathleen M. McKillip, Lori K. Woods, Wayne E. Woods, D. B
Howard Fitch, Wallace Harold Pitch, Raymond L. Cloud and Rlla ;

{ Woods, or their successora or assigns, an sasement for purposes of .

ingress and egress acromss the section of right-of way deséribed in

Exhibit A which crosses the following described real property:

Beginning at the Southwest corner of the
Northeast quarter of the Southwest quarter of _
Section 29 in Township 3 South, Range 9 West
of the Willamette Meridian; thence South C
33°44’ Bast 163.8 feet to the Big Nestucca ‘

River; thence following said river upstream | _
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: North 45°57' East 118.27 feet North 53°47*
! East 106.73 feet; thence North 61°50’ West
299.81 feet to the West line of msaid Northeast
quarter of BSouthwest quarter; thence along
said West line south 0°52’ East 150,53 feet to
the point of beginning, all situated in
Tillamock County, Cregon,

Ella Woods hereby grants Cathy Jean Jordan, James D.
Hclt:l].lip, Kathleen M. McKillip, Lori K. Woods, Wayne E. Woods, D. =~
Howard Fitch, Wallace Harold Fitch, Raymend L. Cloud and Edythe M. t
Petite, or t:h.:l.r SUCCESNOTE OY auig'nl, an easement for purposes of
ingress and egress across the section of right-of way described in
Exhibit A which crosses the following described real property:

All that portion of the Southwest quarter of
the Southwest quarter of Section 29, Township
3 South, Range 9 Wemst of the Willamette
Meridian, in Tillamook Coumty, Oregon, which
1= ;ituat-d NORTH of the Beaver-ﬂluina County
Roa

7. The easemants c¢reated by this document llull ke pcrmmtnt
and appurtenant to the propurty ownaed by the grantees, as dc-crihygl :
‘in paragraphs 1 through & above. Thia agreement shall bind and’
inure to the heneﬂt of the parties, their successcrs or uli.gnl o

This numnt is not intended to restrict the use by Grantor-
of the land in any way, as long as t‘hat use does not materially
interfers with the Granteas’ use and enjoyment of this easemant tor ‘
purposes of ingress and sgress. -

This ‘enomnl: shall continue in perpetuity and run wit:h the
land. _ .

THIS INSTRUMENT WILL WOT ALLOW USE OF THR BROPERTY
DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE
LAND USE LAWS AMD REGULATIONE. BEFORE SIGNING OR o
ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMEXT, TER PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE Cod
TO TER PROPERTY SNOULD CERCEK WITH TEE APPROPRIATE cn'! ok _ i
COUNTY PLAMNING DEPANTHENT TO VERIFY APPROVED USES, AND '
TO DETEIGIINE AMY LIMITS OW LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR
FOREST PRACTICES AS DEFIMNED IM ORS 30.930.

e e R s o i
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have subscribed this
instrument on the da!;e indicated below.

Cathy Jean Jé: .

STATE OF OREGON, County of M) as.

Personally appeared the above named Cathy Jean Jordan and, on

~1... 1938, acknowladged the foregoing instrument to be her
voluntary act and deed.

Notary public for Oregon
My commission expires:

Taved W, McKillip |
SIATE OF ORRGON, County of _LLMJ .. _ P
ersonally appsared the above named James D. McKillip and, on

July + 1998, acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be hias
voluntary act and deed. : S

-

L ,_,; ViR - . E
Notiépubﬂc for Oregon — .l

My commission expi-rg_n :

STATE OF OREGON, County of W) ss. -,
Permonally appeared the above named Kathleen M, McKillip and, . "
on July Af), 1998, acknowladged the foregoing instrument to be hler

voluntary act and deed.
- ;
T Ll i

4
Notary public for Oregon )
My commission expireu:_,ga‘ﬁ ;,gz‘ oo | %
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STATE OF ORBGON, County of .ZLM_) ss.
ZZ Fersonally appeared the above named Lori K. Woods and, on July

1998, acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be her
voluntary aAct and deed, _ : .

c for Oregop
My commission explres:

Wa, €, Wido™ |
Wayne E. Woods . . )
STATE OF OREGON, County of _J LADman- ) ..

: Personally 'appeared the above named Wayne E. Woods and, on
July S} ., 199 at__:kl_:lowledged the foregoing inmtzument to be his

voluntaxy a '
Weae

ﬁotnry public for Orego . .
My commission expires: kagf’

D) Heyad 553
D

. Howard Fitch
STATR OF ORRGON, County of [1IAMOOK. ) os.

onally appeared the above named D. Howard Fitch am_:i, on

Pers )
July 2-7 + 1998, acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his
voluntary act and deed. '

Eotaryipublic for Oreg

. \hu\ﬂ\juﬁ\jm.m

RS |

on, 1 o
My commismion expires:




hY: 4@4/ Gtz
Hallice Harold Fitch /
STATE OF OREGON, County of -7/ b%mﬂi-a) 88.

'Perionally appeared the above named ¥Wallace Harold Fitch and,

on July &M, 1998, acknowled jed the foregoing inatrument to be his
voluntary act and deed.

Rotary public for Oregon
My commission expires /4[5,&;03/

STATE OF OREGON, County of JHIAMOOK. ) o4

Personally appaared the above named Raymond L. Cloud and, on
July 20 ., 1998, acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his
voluntary act and deed. : .

e =0 Qodig Sruprbiond,

. | NOTARY SOMSON NotaryYublic for oOrego y

2 0% . My commission expirgn: 27152& - 9 N
f—~ |
A

Bdyth M, Petite
STATE OF OREGON, County of _ | \AmidMe. ) gs.

Personally appeared the above named Edythe M. Petite and, on
July + 1998, acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be her

voluntary act and deed. y

Notary public for Orego ‘
My commiesion expires: hm_s
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{
\
| )
i L
Ella Woods '
_ o 7 _
STATE OF OREGON, County of [({//z. ) Ba.
T Personally appeared the above named Ella Woods and, on July
A2 _, 1998, acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be her voluntary ;
act and deed. :
Notary p bf Oregon
My commission expireém: ./
;

i
i
|
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